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Confidential

Dear Sir,

Review of rating of Bank Facilities

This is in siipercession of our ear l ier le l ler daied Mar.24, 2010 addressed to ihe e r s t w h i l e

Electrosteel Integrated Ltd., on tlie eaptioncd subject.

2. In view ol' transfer of the captioned bank f ac i l i t i e s of H Icelrosted In tegra ted Ltd- to your

company with eiTeet from May.5. 201(1 (pursuant to the change in name of (he company

under Section 21 ol" Companies Act, 1956). our Rating Commilice has decided to assign
<

the 'CARK BBB' [Triple 11] rating lo such transferred bank facili t ies (aggregat ing to

XRs.5,447.0 crore). 'CARE BUB' rating is applicable lo f a c i l i t i e s h a v i n g tenure o l 'more

than one year. Fac i l i t i e s with 'CARE BBB' ra t ing are considered to offer moderate safety

for t imely servic ing of debt obligations. Such f a c i l i t i e s carry moderate credit r i sk . (Refer

Anncxnrc I for de ta i l s of rated fac i l i t i e s )

3. Our ra t ing symbols for var ious ratings for long/medium term f a c i l i t i e s and explana tory

notes thereon are g i v e n in Annexure 2. fhc rat ionale for th is r a t i n g w i l l be communicated

lo >ou separately.

4. C A R K reserves the r i g h t to under take a surveillance/review of the ra t ing from t ime ro

time, based on circumstances warrant ing such review, subject to at least one such

review/survei l lance every year

5. CARE reserves the r ighl to suspend/with draw/re vise the ruling assigned on the basis of

new information or in the event of failure on the pan of the company lo furnish such

information, material or clarif icat ions as may be required by CARH. CARE shal l a lso be

entitled to publicize/disseminate such suspension / withdrawal / r ev is ion in the assigned

rat ing in any mnnner considered appropriate by it. wi thout reference lo you.

T'aac 1 i'f
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Ratin

fi. C A R l - ra t ings do 1101 take in to aceounl (lie sovereign risk, if any. attached 10 the foreign

currency loans, and tke rat ings itre applicable on ly to the rupee equivalent oI" these loans.

7. ("'ARE ratines lire mil recommendations lo sanction, renew, disburse or reca l l the

concerned bank'facilities.

S. If you need any c lar i f ica t ion , you are welcome to approach us in t h i s regard.

Thanking you.

Yours l a i rh fu l lv .

(S. Chatterjee)
Sr. Manager

S. Nag)
Chie f General Manager

End: As above

CAK1 's rat ings are opinions on credit qual i ty anil arc tun recommendations to sanction, rcnc*A. disburse or
recall the concerned hank f a c i l i t i e s or Lo b u \ . se l l 01 hold ;ni) s e c n r i l > . CARI1 . hys ba^cd i t s I M U H L I S 01'
i n l b r n i L U i o n ohi . i incd Ironi sources bel ieved h\ i i lo he ;ic.uir;iic and rc luiblc . CARI does not. ho \ \ c \c r .
guarantee the act:iirac\. adcttuaty or coni[>kieness of an; inronruition anJ is not rcspoiiMhle tor an\ errors 01
emission;! or for Lhe results ohiaincd IVom Lhe use of Mich information. Most u t i l i t i e s who-.e hank
fac i l i t i e s m- t ru inents i\K rated h> C A K I l ia \e paid a credit rat ny lee. based on the a m o u n t and t\ pe of bank



Annex LI re I

Details of Facilities Rated

1. Lung-term facilities
1. A. Term loans

(Rs. crore)

Sr.
No.

1 .
->

3.
4.
5,

f>.
7,

8.
"•).

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

IS.
19.

20.
21.
22.
23.

24.

25.
26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

Lender

Allahabad Bank

lt;ink iil'lndia

Bank nf Maharashtra

Central Bank
Corporation Bank

rX'na Hank

IIUDCO
Indian Bank
Indian Overseas Bank

L1CI
Oriental Bank of Commerce
Punjab & Sind Bank

Punjab National Bank
Slalf Rank of 1 Ivdcrabad

Stale Bank 01'lndia
State Bank of ludorc

Stale Bank of Mysore
Slate Bank ol'Paliala

State Bank ot'Tnuaneore

Syndicate Bank
J&K Bank
LX"O Bank
1,'nkm Bank

United Bank of India

Vijaya Rank
Canara Bank
The Bank of Rujasthan

Bank ol liaroda

Andhra Bank

1L&FS
Total

Snr. Debt
147 0
147.0
97.0

97.0
131.0

76.0

29?. 0

140.D
230.0
172.0
220.0

100.0
438.0

97.0
502,0

72.0

78.0
79.0

50.0

120.0
50.0

369.0
193.0

225.0

130.l i

254.0
49.0

141.0

94.0

0.0
4,7«J3.0

Amount rate
Sub. Debt I

60.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

13.0

13.0

0.0
; ; o.o

43.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
43.0

21.0
72.0

0.0

17.0
21.0

0.0
26.0
0.0

43.0
0.0

43.0

30.0

43.0
0.0

0.0
1 o.o

0.0
488.0

1

Sub. Debt 11
0.0

19.3
7 7

15.5

7 7
-} ~!
: . !

0.0
00

19.3
0.0

19.3
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
15.5
0.0

19.3
0.0
7.7
7 ~

[Ml
0.0

0.0
0.0

19.3
166.11

Total
207.0
166.3
104.7

112.5
151.7
96.7

295,0
140.0
292.3
172.0
239.3
100.0

481 0
118.0
574.0

72.0
95.0

100.0
50.0

161.5
50.0

431.3
195.0
275.7

167,7
29- |)

49.0
141.0
94.0
19.3

5,447.0

Ke murks

SaiK'Uoned

1Dehr Repayment Terms

30 equal quarterly

i n s t a l l m e n t s uommencinjs
I rum December. 201 I



Annexure 2

A ) Long /Medium -UTIII faci l i t ies

Symbols

CARE AAA

CAHF. A A

CARL: A

CARE HUB

CARE BR

CAKE IJ

CARE C

CARE 1)

K i l l i n g Ik'finilion

Fac i l i t i e s with this rating arc- considered to be of the best credit quality, offering highest
saleu lor l imcty servicing of dchi obligations. Such fac i l i t i e s earn m i n i m a l credit risk.

Faci l i t ies w ith this rating are considered lo offer high safel} for t imely se rv ic ing of debt
obligations. Such faci l i t ies carrv v e r v low credil r i sk .

Faci l i t ies w i t h t h i s rating are considered to offer adequate safety for t imely servicing of
debt obligations. Such faci l i t ies carry low credil r i sk .

Facil i t ies1 with t h i s ru l ing are considered lo offer moderale safetv for t i m e l y servicing of
debt obligations. Such f a c i l i t i e s earn, moderate credit r i sk .

F a c i l i t i e s wi th this ra t ing are considered lo offer inadequate safety for t i m e l y serv ic ing
of debt obligations. Such faci l i t ies earn high credit r i sk .

h ic i l i t i ex w i t h t h i s ntting are considered to offer low safety for l ime ly s e rv i c ing ol 'debt
obl iga t ions and carry very high credit r i sk . Such f a c i l i t i e s arc susceptible lo defaul t .

Facil i t ies wi th ll i is rat ing are considered to be h a v i n g ver\ high l ikel ihood of defaul t in
the pavme-m of inieresl and. p r inc ipa l .

I jciliiics with t h i s ra t ing are of the lowest category. They are c i the r in d e f a u l t or are
l ike ly to be in delimit soon.

As facility characteristics or debt management capability could cover n wide rtin^c of possible
attributes whereas rating i.\ exprcwtf only in timiu'tt number of symbols, CARE assign* '+' or '•'
signs lo he shown lifter the assigned rating (wherever necessary) to indicate the relative position
within the htmil covered by the rating symbol.


